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PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission

Knife River Corporation
Damage Prevention Enforcement

Case No. PU-14-714

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED & REGULAR MAIL

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

COUNTY OF BURLEIGH

Kathy Acker deposes and says that;

she is over the age of 18 years and not a party to this action and, on the 9th day of
January, 2015, she deposited in the United States Mail, at Bismarck, North Dakota,
one envelope with certified postage, return receipt requested, fully prepaid, securely
sealed and containing an original of:

Consent Order

The envelope was addressed as follows:

Daniel Comte

Knife River Corporation
5654 134*^ Ave. NW
Williston, ND 58801

Cert. No. 7014 1820 0001 3262 7743

Kathy Acker further deposes and says that on the 9th day of January, 2015, she
deposited in the United States Mail, Bismarck, North Dakota, one envelope by regular
mail, with postage fully prepaid, securely sealed, containing a photocopy of the same.

The envelope was addressed as follows:

Dennis Biederstedt

District Electric Superintendent
Montana-Dakota Utilities

121 8*^AveW
Williston, ND 58801
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Affidavit of Service
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January 9, 2015

Each address shov\/n is the respective addressee's last reasonably ascertainable post
office address. |\

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this 9th day of January, 2015.

Notary Public
SEAL

‘  CHARlENEAMAGSIADr
'  Notary Public

<  Stole of Nortb Dakolil
I  My Conunission Expires Jan. 7, 201A



STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Public Service Commission

Knife River Corporation
Damage Prevention Enforcement

Case No. PU-14-714

CONSENT ORDER

January 7, 2015

The North Dakota Public Service Commission (Commission) finds:

Knife River Corporation (Knife River) is a registered foreign business
corporation with offices located at 5654 134th Ave NW, Williston, ND 58801.

Montana Dakota Utilities Co. (MDU) is a registered North Dakota corporation with
offices located at 121 8th Ave W, Williston, ND 58801.

On September 12, 2014, the Commission received a ND One-Call
Complaint from MDU. The complaint alleged a violation by Knife River of North
Dakota Century Code chapter 49-23: One-Call Excavation Notice System.

Commission Advocacy Staff (Staff) conducted an investigation including
communication with Knife River, MDU, and North Dakota One Call (NDOC).

North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) provides:
Except in an emergency, an excavator shall contact the notification
center and provide an excavation or location notice at least forty-eight
hours before beginning any excavation, excluding Saturdays, Sundays,
and holidays, unless othen/vise agreed to between the excavator and
operator. If an operator determines more time is necessary for location,
the operator may request a twenty-four-hour extension of the
excavation or location notice by notifying the notification center. The
notification center shall notify the excavator of the extension. An
excavation begins the first time excavation occurs in an area that was
not previously identified by the excavator in an excavation notice.

North Dakota Century Code section 28-32-22 provides:
Unless otherwise prohibited by specific statute or rule, informal
disposition may be made of any adjudicative proceeding, or any part or
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order, default,'^ hearing
disposilion, subject to agency approvarAn'^'w
may adopt rules of practice or DrrrrBrf, , administrative agencyrules do not substantially prejudTce „dhir
may establish procedures W conve L l a
one type of proceeding to another type of prolSlhg,™"'''*

consent

North Dakota Century Code section 49-07 ni 1 n v.
Any person who violates anv
rule which applies to matw<j ’ ̂ ^^^'^sion order,
under chapters 8-08, 8-09. 8-ir24-09^ 3^28°"^^ u
and 64, and title 49 except for’rh^nt ' ^1-05.1, titles 60
addition to any other penalty provided Z "
not to exceed five tLusand dollars’ ^
chapter 49-23. in addition to any oLr LZ

to exceed twenty-five thousanw a »’ to a civilshall develop policies for the^ assessmpnt^r commission
49-23 which will take info consideration fL chapter
the conduct of the offender. The civil nenain, damages and
the commission. The amount of the n^n if ^ compromised by
agreed upon in compromise I et Ta d ̂  o!
action in the courts of this stale. ^

or commission

commission

may be recovered in a civil

North Dakota Administrative Code section 69 09 nn
In any proceeding in which the Provides;
opporlunily for hearing, opporfunify Ts lfor,ll^h"'°"“''
fixing a reasonable period of time within wh- service of notice
be heard may file a protest ̂ regS for
request for hearing is not filed within the timp  a protest or
may dispose of the matter on the hf P'^°'''bed, the commission
submittals, and the studies and recommfnrinr ̂  other
not requesting oral hearing in throa^rnl ^ P^^y
'waived a hearing for the purpose of the d" - ^ave
purpose of appiying for reheafinr Jth f the
person requests a hearing but^dn ^ respect to the decision. If a
commission may determine the matter lth"out ThZrinT

Investigation Summary
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Based on its investigation. Staff concluded that  a 7,200/12,470 volt electric
distribution cable was damaged during this excavation and that the amount of damage
was approximately $3121. The operator has been reimbursed for damages
residential customers lost service for approximately 2.5 hours.

^  on its investigation. Staff concluded that there was no agreement betweenKnife River and MDU under North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(1) prior to
excavation that would relieve Knife River of its obligation to provide excavation notice
least forty-eight hours before the excavation.

150

at

Based on its investigation. Staff concluded that the excavation was not being
rriade in a time of emergency under North Dakota Century Code section 49-23-04(4)
allowing the excavator to give notification after the start of the excavation.

Based on its investigation. Staff concluded that Knife River violated North
section 49-23-04(1) by failing to provide an excavation notice to

the NDOC Notification Center at least forty-eight hours before beginning its excavation.

Concurrences

Knife River and the Commission have agreed to resolve this matter without
further administrative proceedings.

In the attached Consent to Entry of Order, Knife River expressly waives its rights
to a hearing in this matter, to consult an attorney, to present argument to the
Commission, and to appeal from any adverse determination after a hearing.

There are no covenants, promises, undertakings, or understanding other than
specifically set forth in this Order.

as

The Commission issues the following;

Order

^  The Coitimissicn orders Knife River to pay a fine of $2000 payable to the North
Dakota Public Service Commission within ten business days of service of this Order.

PU-14-714
Consent Order
Page 3



PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION

Rani Christmann
Commissioner

Brian Kalk

Chairman Julie/Pedorchak
Commissioner

CONSENT TO ENTRY OF ORDER

ConteTorder^lTrercJlh and bin^Km-rRiv

Commission, and the rfahTin®'' '° e?idence%7ri '
Salf''o?Tnfe rater^rd™'Semce Commission lo^esoTver" '‘1
" fe further expressiy undemlood ThmT admtisW „e f
agreement between the parfe Z conslitutes IhTenL"
express or implied. ’ ^^"^9 no other promises

procee dings,
settlement

or agreements, either

dated this I f

Knife Riv(
Corporation

By.

Its

(TITLE)
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